

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DOMESTIC VIOLENCE) NO. 4431
of 2025**

=====

MOHANBHAI SIDIBHAI KHISTARIYA & ORS.

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.

=====

Appearance:

KANAN R JADEJA(8999) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MS VIBHUTI K JADEJA(14009) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2,3,4,5

MS. DIVANGANA JHALA, LD. ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the
Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE DIVYESH A. JOSHI

Date : 28/03/2025

ORAL ORDER

Learned advocate Mr. Jadeja appearing for the applicants submits that the dispute in the present case appears to be matrimonial in nature between the husband and wife, for which, all the family members of the husband have been falsely dragged into the offence by leveling vague and general allegations, and as such, the matter qua them requires consideration.

Considering the aforesaid submissions, issue Notice, making it returnable on 08.07.2025. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent-State.

Till then, let there be an ad-interim order in terms of Para-23(B).

Direct service is permitted.

(DIVYESH A. JOSHI,J)

VAHID